State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 East Aurora Rd.,

TELE: (330) 983-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769 Ted Strickiand, Governor
Twinsburg, Qhio 44087 . C wwwepa.stale.oh.us l.es Fisher, Lisutenant Governor
Chris Korleskt, Director

July 8, 2008 RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION

MULTIPLE VIOLATIONS

UNMART #74775 FACILITY ID #0243111053
UNI-MART #04768 FACILITY ID #0204010403
UNI-MART #04767 FACILITY ID #0204030307

CERTIFIED MAIL

Patti Turianc

Uni-Mart, Inc.

477 E. Beaver Ave.
State College, PA 16801

Dear Ms. Turiano:

Over the past four years, Uni-Mart, Inc. has failed several Stage |l compliance tests in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-08(DDD) at the foliowing locations:

~ Staton | 2008 | 2007 . 2008 2009
Uni-Mart #74775 03/06/06  — 10/30/07 - 11/12/08 - 05/15/00- —
5000 Vrooman Rd. failed static | failed A/L fest | fajied A/L test, | failed A/L test
Painesville, OH 44077 | igak and A/L ' did not refest
| tests 01/23/08 - |
W | failed AJL test | !
i, | 04/24/06 -~

| ‘( passed retest | 03/25/08 - |
| failed AL test |

| 03/28/08 |
| . passed retest i

| Uni-Mart #04768 ' Did nottest [ 12/03/07 -1 11/12/08  —| Has not tested
4000 Park Ave \ failed  static | failed  static

Ashtabuia, OH 44004 | leak and A/L | leak and AL |

\ tests tests, did not :
| retest |
| | 05/20/08 - |
{ L passed retest |
"Uni-Mart #04767_1769 | 11/27/06. - - [12/03/07  — 11/10/08 - | Has not tested
| State Rte. 534 South | failed A/L test | failed  static | failed A/L test,
-Geneva, OH 44041 : ieak and A/L | did not retest
- 12/06/08 - | tests, did not
| . . passed retest | retest

.
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Ms. Patti Turiano
Uni-Mart, Inc.
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Please schedule repairs and conduct retests of each of these stations within thirty (30}
days of your receipt of this letter.

The proof of attendance and completion of the training required by the Ohio EPA for the
operator or local manager of the gasoiine dispensing facility was not available. | have
encicsed a copy of the Rule that is applicable to gasoline dispensing facilities as well as a
list of testing companies. Some of these companies conduct the Stage I} training. We will
expect that the training be compieted prior to your next Stage |l test. This is af least the
third warning for each of these stations.

Violations of state air pollution control regulations are punishable by a civil penalty of up to
$25,000 per violation. Issuance of this nofice does not excuse any violation of state law
regarding air poliution. Due to the excessive failures and excessive amount of time before
retesting, an enforcement action referral will be sent to the Central Office of Ohio EPA.

If you have any questions regarding this ietter, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(330) 863-1270.

Sincerely, -
Tim Fischer '

Environmental Supervisor
Division of Air Pollution Control

TF:bo

enclosures: OAC Rule 3745-21-08 (DDD)
List of Stage  testing companies

pc.  Tom Kalman, Ohic EPA, NEDO, DAPC
Lisa Holscher, USEPA, Region V
Station Managers



